

## Montgomery County Emergency Communication District

June 22, 2022

Mayor Sara Countryman City of Montgomery 101 Old Plantersville Road Montgomery, TX 77356

Dear Mayor Countryman:

The Montgomery County Emergency Communication District (MCECD) hereby submits a proposed budget in accordance with the Emergency Telephone Act of the Texas Health and Safety Code, Section 772.309. The budget was approved by the MCECD Board of Managers on June 21, 2022, for the fiscal year that begins on October 1<sup>st</sup>.

To be effective, the budget must be approved by a majority of the governing bodies of participating jurisdictions, such as your city, and by the Montgomery County Commissioners Court. The law allows sixty (60) days from the date of receipt to take action on this budget. If your governing body does not act within that time, your city's approval is granted automatically.

We request the opportunity to present MCECD's budget to your governing body in person so we can share information about our current operations and future plans. Please contact Terri Gill at 936 523-5911 or tgill@mc911.org with the date and time of the meeting at which that the District's budget will be considered. Additional budget details are available upon request.

I appreciate your continued support of the 9-1-1 system and your prompt attention to this matter.

Respectfully.

Chip VanSteenberg

**Executive Director** 

CC: City Secretary

**Enclosures** 

## RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY EMERGENCY COMMUNCIATION DISTRICT BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

<b>WHEREAS</b> , on June 21, 2022, the Board of Managers of the Montgomery County Emergency Communication District (MCECD) adopted a proposed budget for the fiscal year that begins on October 1, 2022; and
WHEREAS, the MCECD Board of Managers has submitted the proposed budget (Name of Participating Jurisdiction) for approval in accordance with the Emergency Telephone Act of the Texas Health and Safety Code, Section 772.309; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , to be effective the budget must be approved by the Montgomery County Commissioners Court and by a majority of the governing bodies of the participating jurisdictions; and
WHEREAS, if the governing body of a participating jurisdiction does not approve or disapprove of MCECD's budget before the sixty first (61st) day after the date receipt, the budget is approved by that participating jurisdiction by operation of aw; and
WHEREAS, the budget is satisfactory as submitted;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE  Governing Body of the Participating Jurisdiction) that the Montgomery County Emergency Communication District's Budget for Fiscal Year 2023 is approved.
Passed and approved this day of, 2022.
Title:
ATTEST:
Name:
Titlo: